(i) Quoted trading prices in active markets are not available for listed securities in very limited
circumstances. Where there are no observable valuation inputs, investments in listed securities are
classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. To determine the enterprise value as an approximation
of fair value of a listed security classified as Level 3, most recent capital raise price is applied.

(ii) Investments in unlisted securities valued at fair value and classified as Level 3 within the fair value
hierarchy. The Directors have considered the available information regarding these investments and
believe it is currently appropriate to recognise a fair value of $1,868,055 (30 June 2024: $ 2,249,197)
based on either consideration the Group has paid for recent acquisitions or where applicable recent
consideration paid by other investors.

(iii) Sensitivity Tables

The table below sets out the potential impact to profit before tax and equity resulting from a 20%
increase and 20% decrease in the fair values of investments categorised as Level 3 in the fair value
hierarchy.

 Increase 20% Increase 20% Decrease 20% Decrease 20%

Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on

equity
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on

equity

Listed securities 2,183 2,183 (2,183) (2,183)
Unlisted securities 371,428 371,428 (371,428) (371,428)
Consolidated - 30 Sep 2024 373,611 373,611 (373,611) (373,611)

Listed securities 2,240 2,240 (2,240) (2,240)
Unlisted securities 447,600 447,600 (447,600) (361,911)
Consolidated - 30 Jun 2024 449,840 449,840 (449,840) (449,840)

Movements in level three hierarchy assets

During the reporting period, the carrying value of investments classified as level 3 under the fair value
hierarchy decreased by $381,142 to $1,868,055 (June 2024: increased by $415,957 to $2,249,197).

Fair values of other financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are assumed to
approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

First Growth Funds Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Quarter Ended 30 September 2024

Page | 18

Note 9. Earnings per share

 Consolidated
 30 Sep 2024 30 Sep 2023
 $ $

Loss after income tax (648,939) 595,930

 Cents Cents
Basic loss per share  (0.83) 0.77
Diluted loss per share (0.83) 0.77

 Number Number

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic